regulated or prohibited by applicable legislation including securities laws relating to insider dealing and market abuse.

IFRS: This presentation contains references to certain non-IFRS financial measures and operating measures, such as for example certain financial measures and
ratios, including underlying financial income/(expense), underlying net profit, free cash flow before and after dividends and net interest paid, gross capital
expenditure, net capital expenditure, trading profit, EBITDA, net debt, same-store sales, organic growth and certain leverage and coverage ratios that are not
required by, defined under or presented in accordance with IFRS. These supplemental measures should not be viewed in isolation or as alternatives to measures of
the Company’s financial condition, results of operations or cash flows as presented in accordance with IFRS in its consolidated financial statements. The non-IFRS
financial and operating measures used by the Companies may differ from, and not be comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies.

2

Transaction
Overview

Transaction overview

4

(€mm)
Reported Adj. Pro Forma x Group

EBITDA
x France Retail & E-
Commerce EBITDA

% Group
Capitalization

Cash & Cash Equivalents (France Retail & E-commerce) (1,759) 1751 (1,584)
New RCF (€2.0bn) - -
New Term Loan B 750 750
Other senior secured debt 750 750
Total Secured Net Debt (1,759) 1,675 (84) (0.0x) (0.1x)
Total EMTN bonds outstanding 5,4352 (1,375)3 4,060
Total existing committed credit lines drawings 150 (150) -
Segisor credit facility 2044,5 204
Other debt 413 - 413
Impact of assets held for sale6 (983) - (983)
Latam net debt 1,481 (299)4 1,182
Total Group Gross Debt 7,933 (220) 7,713 4.4x 5.6x
Total Group Net Debt 4,738 55 4,793 2.7x 3.9x 43%

Total Group Shareholders' Equity7 6,243 6,243 57%
Total Group Net Capitalization8 10,981 11,036
x Jun-19 LTM EBITDA – Group 1,756
x Jun-19 LTM EBITDA – France Retail & E-Commerce 931

Pro-Forma capital structure as of 30-Jun-19

Excluding Latam gross &
net debt of €2,518mm &
€1,182mm respectively

Sources Amount (€mm) Uses Amount (€mm)
New Term Loan B  750 Repayment of existing revolving credit facilities drawings at 30-Jun-19 150

Other senior secured debt 750 Cash on balance sheet to repay seasonal working capital related
drawings under existing committed credit lines 525

Proceeds from Latam reorganization 100 Tender offer on 2020-22 EMTN bonds 700